OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Appeal Case No: KP(M).1/2015

Appellant : Sri Debajit Goswami

Public Authority: Sri Kandarpa Kr. Kalita

SPO (Doc) & SPIO,

SSA, Assam

Heard by: Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das,

Assam State Chief Information Commr.

Appellant was Represented by

Self.

Public Authority was represented by

Sri Kandarpa Kr. Kalita

OR DER 22-4-2015

The appellant Sri Debajit Goswami is present. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Kandarpa Kr. Kalita, SPO(DOC) and SPIO, SSA, Assam and Sri Avik Mandal, Translator, SSA.

The second appeal petition is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

The SPIO has made a written statement dated 21st April, 2015 enclosing copies of information furnished to the appellant by him on 18-4-2015. On item No. 1 the SPIO has furnished the copy of the work order. But the appellant wanted copy of the Contract signed with the supplying Firm. The SPIO submitted that no contract was signed with the supplier. The supply is made in terms of the terms and conditions and specifications mentioned in the work order. The appellant wanted to know whether those terms and conditions were accepted by the supplier, which is not available in the information furnished to the appellant by the SPIO.

The Commission, therefore, directs the SPIO of SSA to allow the appellant to inspect the office records and satisfy himself whether the vendor accepted those terms and conditions, **within 7 days** from the date of receipt of this order. The SPIO is also directed to facilitate the appellant to inspect the material, samples furnished by the supplier and compare them with the materials actually distributed in the field within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

The SPIO is also directed to furnish copies of file notings related to procurement of sweaters and blankets with reference to the advertisement published in "Amaar Asom" on 28-12-2013.

With the above order the second appeal petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das,IAS) (Retd)
State Chief Information Commissioner,
Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission.

Memo No.SIC/ KP(M).1/2015/

22-4-2015

Copy to:

- 1. Sri Kandarpa Kr. Kalita, SPO (Doc) & SPIO, SSA, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Debajit Goswami, Secretary, Assam RTI Forum, House No.-34, SBI Officer's Colony, Ambikagiri Nagar, P.O Gitanagar, Guwahati-24 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office file.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission